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SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE SUMMARY

TEMPLE BETH EL/VIOLA ESTATES LOT 1
SITE PLAN

Tax Lot 49.12-2-52

This is an application for site plan approval for a new multi-family community.

The subject property is located on the southerly side of Viola Road, approximately 955
feet easterly of its intersection with New York State Route 306, in the Monsey/Spring Valley
section of the Town of Ramapo. The property address is 415 Viola Road, Spring Valley, New
York. It is located directly across from Ramapo High School.

The 11 acre parcel is owned by Temple Beth El. Its easterly half is improved with Temple
Beth El’s sanctuary and religious school, along with attendant parking areas. The westerly half is
unimproved, although a portion of it was previously used as an athletic field.

Temple Beth El has entered into a contract to sell the westerly 5.5 acres to Viola Gardens,
LLC, for development into a multi-family community of 44 dwelling units. To that end, Temple
Beth El secured a zone change for the tract to be sold, changing its zoning designation to MR-8.
The zone change was approved by the Town Board on July 10, 2013. On that same date, the
Town Board, as Lead Agency under SEQRA, issued a negative declaration with respect to the
action (which included the zone change, site plan and subdivision), thus concluding the
environmental review of the project.

Subdivision

The property is to be subdivided into two lots, following the new zoning boundary
established by the Town Board. Each lot is approximately 5.5 acres in size. Lot 1 will contain a
new public road to service the proposed housing units. It has approximately 335 feet of frontage
on Viola Road, a County Road, and is approximately 710 feet deep. Lot 2 will contain the
existing Temple Beth El building and parking area. No changes are proposed to Lot 2, with the
exception of a reconfiguration of a small parking area in its southwestern corner to allow for an
emergency connection between the two lots. Three parking spaces will be relocated to make
room for the connection. There will be no decrease in the amount of parking spaces. 

Site plan - Lot 1 (New community)

Lot 1 requires site plan approval to allow the development of the new community. A new
public road will be constructed running south from Viola Road into Lot 1, ending in a cul-de-sac.
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Along either side of the new road, and at the base of the cul-de-sac, will be 20 buildings. Each
building will be approximately 50 feet wide by 60 feet deep. Most of these buildings will be
arranged as semi-attached homes, with dwelling units separated by a vertical fire wall. Four of
the buildings will have three dwelling units, each, arranged as flats. There will be a total of 44
units, consistent with the requirements of the MR-8 district. The new homes will be governed by
one or more condominium associations.

The layout conforms to the conditions imposed by the Town Board in granting the change
of zone to MR-8. The buildings at the southeast and southwest corners (numbers 17 and 20) are
each at least 65 feet from the southerly lot line. The other two buildings at the south end of the lot
(numbers 18 and 19) are at least 45 feet from the southerly lot line. These dimensions represent
an increase of 30 feet and 10 feet, respectively, from the 35 foot minimum rear yard requirement
of the district. The increased rear yards are intended to provide privacy and security for the
immediately affected neighbors to the south.

Each housing building will be served by a front parking area. While 88 parking spaces are
required, 98 spaces are provided.  Thus there is ample off-street parking for residents and guests.1

An emergency access road is proposed at the bulb end of the new cul-de-sac. It will
connect with the reconfigured parking area at the southwest corner of Lot 2. A barrier gate with a
Knox box (or other security as required by emergency services providers) will be erected along
the common lot line. The relevant governing entity of Lot 1 will be responsible for maintaining
the gate.

The community will be served by public water and sewer, with connections in Viola
Road. The appropriate permissions will be secured from United Water New York and from
Rockland County Sewer District No. 1. The sanitary sewer system within the road will meet the
requirements of the Ramapo Department of Public Works. Storm water management will be
achieved through a series of pipes and detention structures, the exact nature of which is depicted
in the site plan drawings. The storm water management system meets the requirement for zero
net increase in rate of discharge. 

Traffic impacts were discussed during the Town Board’s review of the project. As Viola
Road is a County Road, the intersection of the new public road with Viola Road is subject to a
permit from the Rockland County Highway Department. There is no other connection to the road
system (other than the emergency access described above).

The original plans had 108 parking spaces, however ten spaces were lost in order to1

provide a larger setback for the rear neighbors. In addition, parking spaces for buildings 17 and
20, which were directly in front of the houses, were relocated to less advantageous positions in
front of buildings 18 and 19.
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Variances required

The Building Inspector, in a memorandum dated October 30, 2012, has determined that
the following variances are required for Lot 1:

Dimension Required Provided
Front setback 35 20
Front yard 35 0 (parking)
Side setback 35 20 (buildings 17 and 20)
Total side setback 70 40 (buildings 17 and 20)
Side yard 20 0 (emergency drive)
Building separation 30 20
Parking in required front yard

The variances arise from the desire of the applicant to keep this development as a small
scale project with two- or three-family homes and individual parking areas, rather than one or
two large apartment buildings with large parking lots. This concept was reviewed by the Town
Board when that board approved the requested zone change, and the Town Board received it
favorably. However, because the bulk regulations of the Zoning Code anticipate (but do not
mandate) apartment buildings, the variances described above are needed.

Criteria for Variance

One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant variances, is
to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot allow an
otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances applicable to that
property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code must also establish a board
of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10;
McKinney’s Town Law, Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village
Law, Practice Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2).

In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.”
Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions
when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth
below:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance”: 

Variances are required for the front yards and setbacks of buildings 1 and 2 (along Viola
Road), 3 (due to the curve in the new public road), and 13, 14, 15, and 16 (around the cul-de-
sac); and for the side setback and total side setback for buildings 17 and 20 (needed to achieve
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the increased rear yard requirement of the Town Board while still providing off-street parking);
and for parking in a required front yard for all buildings. 

Along Viola Road, there is a steep grade that, together with landscaping, will act as a
visual screen from the road. The streetscape along Viola Road is varied. On the south side of
Viola Road, where this parcel is located, the streetscape is mostly treed from Route 306 easterly
to the subject site. There are a number of curb cuts through the steep enbankment. This area will
change, however, as a result of the recent approvals granted to the Ohr Samayach Religious
Campus. Those approvals will result in the construction of two 24-foot wide access roads leading
to three new dormitories and one new school building, just off Viola Road.

Immediately East of the site, and across Viola Road, the street is dominated by the
existing parking area of Temple Beth El and the parking areas, building, and playing fields of
Ramapo High School, respectively. Further East, Viola Road encounters the Holland House
apartment complex before entering a typical suburban residential area of single family homes.

Importantly, the subject site bears no visual or other relationship to the residential
development to the South. All traffic and utilities are directed North, to Viola Road. The 
additional rear setback mandated as part of the zone change, together with the proposed
screening, will act as a buffer to the two adjoining residential lots.

Side setback and total side setback variances are required for buildings 17 and 20, at the
rear corners of the subject lot. Pursuant to the Town Board’s zone change resolution, these two
buildings were moved further from the rear lot line for the express purpose of providing
additional separation from the two existing residences to the South. Their location is such that
the affected side lot lines are the rear yards for Bas Midrash girl’s school and Temple Beth El,
respectively. Neither portion of these two adjoining properties will be adversely affected by the
proposed building locations. Landscape screening will be provided to insure separation.

The Building Inspector appears to believe that the location of the emergency driveway
through the easterly side yard of the subject lot, between buildings 16 and 17, requires a variance.
The reason for this belief is unclear. However, the emergency driveway connects two parking
areas: that for proposed buildings 16 through 20 and that for Temple Beth El, one of the
applicants. Temple Beth El has no objection to this or any other variance requested.

Zoning Code § 376-62.A provides, “The distance between two principal buildings on the
same lot shall be no less than the height of the taller building.” Here, the principal buildings will
be taller than the 20 foot separation proposed. Also, Item 1 of the Additional Use requirements
(Col. G) of the Use Table requires a 30 foot separation between buildings. Again, 20 feet is
proposed. 

It is critical to note that this Zoning Code requirement is different from the building
separation requirements of the New York State Building and Fire Codes. That requirement is
based on the proposed use of the structure and the materials used. The buildings will conform, in
all respects, to the State code requirements.
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(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”: 

The applicant could avoid all the variances sought here if it built two apartment buildings
with large parking lots. However, the resulting development would not conform to the character
of the community and would be inconsistent with the proposal on which the zone change (and
the SEQRA negative declaration) was granted.

The applicant will submit, at the public hearing, a concept plan showing development of
the parcel without the need for variances. The concept plan shows a number of buildings arrayed
along a cul-de-sac of approximately the same length as is currently proposed. The buildings have
between four and eight units each, for a total of 44 units. The rear buildings conform to the
setback conditions imposed by the Town Board in granting the zone change. The buildings are
served by a series of parking lots stretched along the access road, providing approximately 100
parking spaces. The street is a private street, in order to avoid the need for variances to allow
parking in a required front yard.

It is the applicant’s belief that this concept plan is a reasonable depiction of a conforming
site plan. It is also the applicant’s belief that this concept is significantly inferior to the
applicant’s proposal. The conforming concept requires a private road, large scale buildings, and
little usable green space. Instead, the applicant proposes a community of two- and three-family
homes, each having a size and scale similar to developments in the immediate area. The
proposed variances are internal to the new community, and would have little or no impact on the
area at large.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”: 

Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It requires
an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law
and Practice, § 29:15.

The requested variances are needed in order to create a development of the approved
density (8 units per acre) in a setting that is more consistent with the surrounding area. The Town
Board, when approving the zone change to MR-8, recognized the need for this type of housing in
this location. 

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”: 

The proposed variances will allow the creation of a new neighborhood of two- and three-
family homes. It will be mostly unnoticed by the surrounding area, with the exception of the new
road. The scale of the new homes will be consistent with those in the surrounding area.

In conducting its environmental review as Lead Agency under SEQRA, the Town Board
reviewed, among other things, the traffic impact of the new community. Traffic volumes were
found to be consistent with the existing traffic, and the addition of new traffic would not
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significantly affect traffic flow on Viola Road, a major East-West corridor. As noted above, there
is no vehicle connection to any other road in the area.

The Town Board also received an archaeological study and drainage reports. It reviewed
the proposed layout and made adjustments to provide greater separation between the new
community and the two adjoining houses to the South.

As a result of its review, which was based upon a layout plan similar to that being
considered here, the Town Board granted a negative declaration under SEQRA.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”: 

To a certain extent, all variance applications arise from difficulties that are “self-created”.
The issue is whether the self-created hardship, combined with the previous four considerations, is
sufficient to tip the balance one way or the other.

As set forth above, the variances are the result of the applicant’s desire to provide for
multi-family housing in a setting that is more consistent with the area surrounding the site. The
variances allow for smaller, shorter buildings with smaller parking areas.

On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant and the
community.

Rockland County Planning Department Recommendations

The Rockland County Planning Department recommended a number of modifications in
its review letter of November 6, 2013. The applicant has no objections to items 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6. 

Item 1, however, requires an override. It states:

1. The zoning designation of the western 5.5-acre portion of the site has been
changed to MR-8. The proposed multi-family development includes 44 dwelling
units in twenty buildings. The maximum density of eight units per acre is
proposed. The proposed Floor Area Ratio of .75 is- also the maximum allowed in
the MR-8 zoning district While this 5.5-acre site can yield 44 units, it is not a
conforming proposal. Several yard and setback variances are required. The
minimum building separation of thirty feet is not achieved. Most of the buildings
are within 20 feet of each other. No on-site amenities are provided. The proposal
must be scaled back to meet all of the MR-8 bulk requirements. By eliminating
some of the buildings and reducing the number of units, the applicant can create a
true community by including features like a playground and seating areas where
residents can interact.
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The Department’s comment is apparently based on two things: (1) it disapproved of the
change to MR-8;  and (2) it ignores the basic concept underlying the project. While noting that2

the proposal meets the density and FAR requirements of the Zoning Code, they nonetheless insist
that the applicant “eliminat[e] some of the buildings and reduc[e] the number of units.” This is
done in the name of blind compliance with the Zoning Code. 

As noted above, the MR-8 district was originally drafted in contemplation of apartment
buildings. The applicant could easily have complied with the strict requirements of the Zoning
Code, and the neighborhood would then be burdened with two four-story apartment buildings
and two large parking areas. Instead, in order to achieve a more suburban feel, the applicant is
seeking variances to allow the construction of a series of two and three-family homes. The
Department either doesn’t understand this, or doesn’t want it. However, as evidenced by the zone
change that was granted, the Town Board wants it.

The Town Board gave very careful consideration to the zone change when it was
proposed. In particular, that approval was granted with the full knowledge and understanding that
this would not be a standard MR-8 apartment building project. As discussed above, a concept
plan very similar to the plan before this board was reviewed by the Town Board. The Town
Board, in granting the zone change made specific changes to the concept plan, especially relating
to buildings 17 and 20.

Therefore, we ask that the Board override item 1 of the Rockland County Planning
Department letter dated November 6, 2013.

Relief requested

Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances:

Dimension Required Provided
Front setback 35 20
Front yard 35 0 (parking)
Side setback 35 20 (buildings 17 and 20)
Total side setback 70 40 (buildings 17 and 20)
Side yard 20 0 (emergency drive)
Building separation 30 20
Parking in required front yard

Dated: December 18, 2013
New City, New York

                                                             
Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
Attorney for Applicant

See letter of Ira M. Emanuel, P.C., to the Town Board dated June 14, 2013, attached as2

Exhibit 1, for a discussion of the Planning Department’s disapproval of the zone change.

C:\Users\Ira Emanuel\Documents\Viola Estates\ZBA - Narrative summary - site plan - lot 1.wpd



LAW OFFICE

Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
4 Laurel Road, New City, NY  10956-0629

Tel: 845.634.4141  Fax: 845.634.9312

E-mail: Info@EmanuelLaw.com

www.EmanuelLaw.com 

June 14, 2013

Hon. Christopher P. St. Lawrence, Supervisor
Town of Ramapo
237 Route 59
Suffern, NY 10901

Re: Temple Beth El/Viola Gardens Zone Change Petition
Response to Rockland County Planning Department Memorandum dated April 10, 2013

Dear Supervisor St. Lawrence:

I represent the applicant in the above-referenced matter.

The Rockland County Planning Department, in a memorandum dated April 10, 2013,
disapproved the proposed zone change for Viola Gardens/Temple Beth El. The applicant
respectfully disagrees with the disapproval and with the reasoning in the memorandum.

The Department initially refers to the 2004 Ramapo Comprehensive Plan, which, the
Department accurately states, recommended that development proceed in concentric rings of
declining density emanating from the central Monsey business district. At the time, nine years
ago, residential development pressure was a fraction of the current need for new housing in the
general Monsey area.

Since 2004, there has been greater development in what had been generally vacant or
underdeveloped land, particularly along the Route 306 corridor north of central Monsey. As
noted in the Petition, the area immediately surrounding the subject parcel has changed. The Land
Use Map included in the Comprehensive Plan identifies the parcel immediately to the west of the
subject as a single-family home. It is now an active girls’ school (Bas Mikrah Academy). Further
to the west, the Ohr Samayach campus and school have expanded significantly since the 2004
Plan, taking over the entire area at the southeast corner of Viola Road and Route 306. A
dormitory has recently been approved for Ohr Samayach.

The Plan recognizes that, because of the increasing need for housing in the town, some
areas that were not in multi-family districts should be placed in multi-family districts. In Section
B, Housing, the Plan sets forth criteria for doing so. The Department’s memorandum does not
address these criteria. The applicant believes that the subject parcel meets the standards
envisioned by the Plan:

Ira Emanuel
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT 1
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b. Criteria for placement with in a multi-family district.

Properties considered for rezoning to a multi-family district should contain the
following characteristics:

o Sufficient property size and dimension to accommodate the density permitted in
the zone;
o Access to, and frontage on, a roadway that can accommodate the anticipated
traffic (emphasis should be placed on locating such developments on State
roadways such as Route 59);
o Convenient access to opportunities for mass transit use (e.g., bus), including
pedestrian access;
o Location within an area that contains existing high density residential or
commercial development; 
o Access and close proximity to community shopping, including pedestrian
access;
o Readily connectable to existing sewer and water infrastructure;
o Unencumbered by environmental resources such as steep slopes, wetlands,
streams, floodplains, or other factors that would suggest that the property is not
suitable for the intensity of development proposed; and
o Location within an area of the Town with a need for such housing. 

Ramapo Comprehensive Plan, pp B-5 - B-6.

After identifying specific parcels that, in 2004, seemed appropriate for multi-family
housing, the Plan continued:

As the Town continues to grow in the future, the Town may find it necessary to
rezone other properties in the Town to a multi-family district in order to meet
housing needs. However, as indicated above, when considering properties for
rezoning to a multi-family district, the placement criteria listed above should be
followed. Based on the placement criteria, it is anticipated that most, if not all, of
the properties rezoned to a multi-family district would be located with in the
central Monsey area, near and along the Route 59 corridor. 

Id., p B-8.

While the subject parcel is not in the Route 59 corridor, it is located along another major
east-west thoroughfare: Viola Road. It also meets the other criteria:

o Sufficient property size and dimension to accommodate the density permitted in the zone;

The subject site is 5.5 acres in size, and a regular rectangle. The Plan identified parcels
“above approximately 4 acres in size” to be among the “larger” parcels that are identified as
“particularly suitable for rezoning to a multi-family district [emphasis in original]”. Plan, p B-7.
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o Access to, and frontage on, a roadway that can accommodate the anticipated traffic (emphasis
should be placed on locating such developments on State roadways such as Route 59);

The subject site has 336 feet of frontage on Viola Road, a major County road. The traffic
study prepared by Maser Consulting, P.C., dated May 28, 2013, submitted on behalf of the
applicant showed that the traffic from the proposed 44 residential units could be easily absorbed
by the road network. Levels of service at all studied intersections would remain the same through
2015 under both the “build” and “no-build” condition.

According to the Rockland County GIS maps, the right of way width of Viola Road
opposite Temple Beth El is approximately 72 feet. The right of way width of Route 59, just east
of its intersection with Route 306, is only 56 feet. Route 306, at Second Street/Horizon Court
(where there is a relatively new multi-family housing development) is 60 feet wide. Clearly,
Viola Road has the physical capacity to handle an additional 44 units of housing.

o Convenient access to opportunities for mass transit use (e.g., bus), including pedestrian
access;

As noted in the Petition, the site is located along Transport of Rockland Route 93 (along
Viola Road, east-west) and close to TOR Route 95 (along Route 306, north-south). Sidewalks
exist along Viola Road all the way east to the Hillcrest shopping area, and west almost to Maple
Avenue. Sidewalks are also available south on Route 306 to Route 59 and north to Grandview
Avenue.

o Location within an area that contains existing high density residential or commercial
development; 

As described in the Petition and above, the subject site is immediately surrounded by
high-use institutional uses: Temple Beth-El, Ramapo High School, Bas Mikra Academy, and the
Ohr Samayach campus. Just to the east is the Kakiat School complex and Harvest House
condominiums. 2000 feet to the southwest, along Route 306, is high density housing. This
includes the R-15C development (up to 24 du/ac) of Butterman Place and the apartment
buildings along Edison Court, Kearsing Parkway and Blueberry Hill. 2,000 feet to the southeast
is the Avon Gardens apartment complex.

In addition, the site is separated from the residential development immediately to the
south. No connection to Viola Road exists or is proposed. Zabriskie Terrace, Langeries Drive,
Solond Road and Crestview Terrace all connect to Route 306, close to the Butterman Place,
Edison Court, and Kearsing Parkway developments. The lots on the south side of Crestview
Terrace back up to the Knoll Manor multi-family neighborhood along Edison Court. There is no
buffer between the Crestview Terrace homes and the Knoll Manor parking lots.

o Readily connectable to existing sewer and water infrastructure;

Public water, sewer and other utilities are available in Viola Road.
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o Unencumbered by environmental resources such as steep slopes, wetlands, streams,
floodplains, or other factors that would suggest that the property is not suitable for the intensity
of development proposed;

The site is relatively level, with the exception of a cut at the front for the Viola Road right
of way. This area is currently stabilized with railroad ties. The stabilization will be improved as
part of the development. There are no wetlands, streams, floodplains or other environmentally
sensitive landforms on or near the site.

o Location within an area of the Town with a need for such housing. 

The site is located on the road network between central Monsey and Hillcrest. It is an area
that serves a fast growing population.

In the 2010 Census, the site was in Census Tract 121.01, bordering on Tracts 122.03 and
122.04 to the east (see map of Tract 122.03, which also shows the adjacent Tracts, attached as
Exhibit 1). In 2010, Tracts 122.03 and 122.04 were in the highest population density category
(8,001 - 21,000 persons per square mile) (see Housing Density Map, attached as Exhibit 2). 

According to the Planning Department, using Census Bureau data, the total population in
the Monsey Census Designated Place (“CDP”) increased by 26.9% between 2000 and 2010. This
compares with the County-wide increase of 8.7% and the Town of Ramapo increase of 16.2%
over the same period.  1

The Monsey CDP population increases were across all age cohorts, with the exception of
the very elderly. The data show there is a clear need for increased housing opportunities of all
kinds in the immediate vicinity of the site.

Thus, the criteria set forth in the 2004 Comprehensive Plan support multi-family housing
on this site.

The Department also notes that the residential uses in nearby Spring Valley are single
family homes and in New Hempstead are one- and two-family homes. With respect to Spring
Valley, the Department has apparently discounted Avon Gardens, recently approved for a
complete reconstruction as multi-family housing. It has also discounted the existing multi-family
housing in Holland House, which, while within the unincorporated portion of Ramapo, is
between the subject site and housing in New Hempstead. It further claims, without
substantiation, that the newly approved dormitory at Ohr Samayach “is unlike other residential
uses by virtue of the transient nature of the tenancy, and is therefore and invalid comparison.”
While the dormitory occupants may be “transient”, they still use public and community services,
shop at local stores, and ride the buses. In short, they live in the area, just like those who own or
rent homes.

This information was taken from maps and tables prepared by the Rockland County1

Department of Planning based on the 2000 and 2010 Census. Copies are attached as Exhibits 3, 4
and 5.
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The Department also appears to discount the proposed concept plan for development of
the site. The applicant is well aware of the existing surrounding housing stock, and the types of
buildings in the area. It is specifically for this reason that it decided not to build the typical mid-
rise building characteristic of the MR-8 district.

This district allows for building heights of up to 40 feet (4 stories), which would also
create large, undifferentiated parking areas and common play areas. The applicant’s concept plan
shows two- and three-family structures, similar in size and height to houses in the general area.
Individual parking pads are provided for each structure, as are individual backyard play areas.
The general effect will be that of a suburban subdivision street with mostly semi-attached homes.

For the above reasons, the applicant asks that the Town Board override the disapproval of
the Planning Department and grant the requested zone change to MR-8.

Very truly yours,

                                                           
Ira M. Emanuel

IME:i
Encls.

Cc: Town Board
Michael Specht, Esq.
Ephraim Grossman
Leonard Jackson, P.E.
Laura Weiss, Esq.




